

No. 05-259

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY  
COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

SHEILA WHITE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

WAN J. KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly held that respondent was subjected to actionable discrimination under Title VII's anti-retaliation provision .....	9
A. Title VII's anti-retaliation provision should be read <i>in pari materia</i> with Title VII's core prohibitions .....	9
B. The principal arguments for interpreting the anti-retaliation provision more expansively than Title VII's core prohibitions are unpersuasive .....	16
C. Like Title VII's core prohibitions, the anti-retaliation provision proscribes any discrimination that amounts to a materially adverse employment action .....	20
D. The court of appeals correctly held that the retaliatory acts at issue constitute actionable discrimination .....	24
Conclusion .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	26
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) ..	25
<i>Ayon v. Sampson</i> , 547 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-989 (filed Feb. 6, 2006) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	5, 8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	17
<i>Craday v. Liberty Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	9
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	10
<i>Fairbrother v. Morrison</i> , 412 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2005) ....	21
<i>Farragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) ...	14
<i>Flaherty v. Gas Research Inst.</i> , 31 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23, 27, 28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	18
<i>Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1076 (2001) .....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Hale v. Marsh</i> , 808 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 984 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>International Union of Elec. Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Jensen v. Potter</i> , 435 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 429 F.3d 276 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22, 23, 27
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Marrero v. Goya of P.R., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Nelson v. Upsala Coll.</i> , 51 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 1995) . . .	18, 19
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) . . . . .	14, 15, 20
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) . . . . .	13, 25
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Ribando v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robinson v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 120 F.3d 1286 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	13, 21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	14
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-5278, 2006 WL 463116 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2006) .....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	16
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	12
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Von Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 21, 27
<i>Washington v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	16
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
42 U.S.C. 12203(a) .....	15
42 U.S.C. 12203(b) .....	15, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)-(d) .....	10, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) .....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 7, 10, 13, 16

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b) .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c) .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(d) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)-(n) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 .....	1, 19

Miscellaneous:

EEOC, <i>Charge Statistics FY 1992 Through FY 2005</i> (last modified Jan. 27, 2006) < <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html</a> > .....	20
2 EEOC Compl. Man. (CCH) (July 31, 1998) .....	5, 15
